

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney
General of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C., CHEVRON
CORPORATION, CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,
PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY, EXXON
MOBIL CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL
CORPORATION, XTO ENERGY INC., HESS
CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL CORPORATION,
MARATHON OIL COMPANY, MARATHON
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, MARATHON
PETROLEUM COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC,
MURPHY OIL CORPORATION, MURPHY USA INC.,
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL
COMPANY, CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
TOTAL S.A., TOTAL SPECIALTIES USA INC.,
OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION, APACHE
CORPORATION, CNX RESOURCES
CORPORATION, CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV,
INC., and AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:20-cv-01429-LPS

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO STAY
EXECUTION OF REMAND ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Christian Douglas Wright (#3554)
Jameson A.L. Tweedie (#4927)
Ralph K. Durstein III (#0912)
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel.: (302) 577-8600

SHER EDLING LLP

Victor M. Sher, *pro hac vice*
Matthew K. Edling, *pro hac vice*
100 Montgomery Street, Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel.: (628) 231-2500

Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Delaware

January 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Legal Standards: Third Circuit Courts Balance the Traditional Stay Factors on a “Sliding Scale.” 2

 B. Defendants’ Likelihood of Success on Appeal Is Negligible at Best..... 3

 C. Defendants Face No Risk of Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay..... 8

 1. Defendants’ Appeal Would Not Be “Hollow” Without a Stay. 10

 2. Burdensome Litigation in State Court Pending Appeal is Not Likely Absent a Stay, and Would Not Be Irreparable Harm. 13

 3. Even if the Remand Order Were Reversed, Proceedings in State Court Would Advance the Case Toward Resolution and Create No Prejudice. 15

 D. The Potential Harm to the State and the Public Interest Both Favor Denial of the Stay Motion. 17

 E. The Court Should Not Indefinitely Delay This Case. 19

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019)	2
<i>Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	18, 19
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	8
<i>Broadway Grill, Inc. v. Visa Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-04040-PJH, 2016 WL 6069234 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2016).....	16
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 21-1010, 2021 WL 6143549 (8th Cir. Dec. 30, 2021)	6, 7
<i>City & Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-CV-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021)	1, 7
<i>City & Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-CV-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 839439 (D. Haw. Mar. 5, 2021).....	1, 3, 5
<i>City of Annapolis v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2021 WL 2000469 (D. Md. May 19, 2021)	18
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 20-CV-14243, 2021 WL 4077541 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2021).....	1
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 5, 8
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-1555 (JCH), 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021)	1
<i>Cty. Bd. of Arlington Cty., Virginia v. Express Scripts Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	2
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , No. CV 20-1429-LPS, 2022 WL 58484 (D. Del. Jan. 5, 2022)	1, 3, 5
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	8

Forty Six Hundred LLC v. Cadence Educ., LLC,
 15 F.4th 70 (1st Cir. 2021) 10, 11

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers
 Local No. 70 of Alameda Cnty.*,
 415 U.S. 423 (1974) 15

In re MTE Holdings LLC,
 No. BR 19-12269-CTG, 2022 WL 58511 (D. Del. Jan. 4, 2022) 9, 11, 13

In re Nine Point Energy Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 21-10570 (MFW), 2021 WL 3410242 (D. Del. Aug. 4, 2021) 14, 15

In re Revel AC, Inc.,
 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015) 3, 4, 9, 10

In re Voluntary Purchasing Groups, Inc.,
 196 F.3d 1258, 1999 WL 800198 (5th Cir. 1999) 11

*Indiana State Dist. Council of Laborers & Hod Carriers Pension Fund v.
 Renal Care Group, Inc.*,
 No. CIV. 3:05-0451, 2005 WL 2000658 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 18, 2005) 12

Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.,
 882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989) 9

Kennecott Corp. v. Smith,
 637 F.2d 181 (3d Cir. 1980) 14

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020) 2

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019) 2

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) 5, 6

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
 No. CV ELH-18-2357, 2019 WL 3464667 (D. Md. July 31, 2019) 16, 20

Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011) 9, 17

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
 No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021) 1, 7

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
 No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 3711072 (D. Minn. Aug. 20, 2021) 19

Moutevelis v. United States,
 564 F. Supp. 1554 (M.D. Pa. 1983) 4

Moutevelis v. United States,
 727 F.2d 313 (3d Cir. 1984) 4

Nikollaj v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
 472 F. Supp. 3d 1138 (M.D. Fla. 2020) 16

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 2, 4

Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Dyncorp Int’l LLC,
 No. 1:16CV534(JCC/IDD), 2016 WL 3144330 (E.D. Va. June 6, 2016) 12

Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. DynCorp Int’l LLC,
 No. 1:16CV534(JCC/IDD), 2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016) 11, 12, 15

Plummer v. Sherman,
 861 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)..... 17

Providence J. Co. v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979) 10

Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.,
 415 U.S. 1 (1974) 14

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,
 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019)..... 2

Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prod. Co.,
 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020) 6

Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram,
 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 4

State v. Chevron Corp.,
 No. PC-2018-4716, 2020 WL 4812764 (R.I. Super. Aug. 13, 2020) 16

Tackett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,
 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995)..... 17

Winston–Salem/Forsyth Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Scott,
 404 U.S. 1221 (1971) 2, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3)..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1450 17

28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)..... 14

43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1)..... 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)..... 18

Other Authorities

15A Wright & Miller, FED. PRAC. & P. § 3914.11 (2d ed.) 1
